

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

BROCK STONE, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

vs.

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,
Defendants.

Case No. 1:17-cv-02459-MJG

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO COMPEL
SUPPLEMENTAL INTERROGATORY ANSWERS AND PRODUCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	9
I. In The Circumstances Of This Case, The Deliberative Process Privilege Does Not Shield Deliberative Materials Concerning The Issuance Of The Ban, The “Panel of Experts,” Or The Implementation Plan And The President’s Acceptance Of That Plan.	9
A. Deliberative Process Privilege Does Not Apply To These Categories Of Deliberative Materials Because Plaintiffs’ Claims Turn On Governmental Intent.	10
B. Deliberative Process Privilege Is Inapplicable To The Deliberative Materials Sought By Plaintiffs, Which May Shed Light On Government Misconduct.....	13
C. If Deliberative Process Privilege Did Apply To The Panel’s Findings, Defendants Have Waived That Privilege By Selectively Disclosing Those Findings Publicly In The Implementation Report.	15
D. Even Were Deliberative Process Privilege Applicable, The Operative Balancing Test Still Compels Production Of These Documents.	17
II. Defendants Have Withheld Deliberative Materials That Bear On Their Challenged Intent, Rationale, And Potential Misconduct.....	19
A. Defendants’ Written Discovery Objections Show That They Have Improperly Invoked Deliberative Process Privilege To Withhold Information And Documents Responsive To Plaintiffs’ Requests Regarding The Decisions At Issue In This Case.	20
B. Defendants’ Privilege Log Entries Demonstrate They Have Withheld Documents Not Subject To The Deliberative Process Privilege.	22
III. Requested Relief	25
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF GOOD-FAITH CONFERENCE OF COUNSEL	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. FBI</i> , 186 F.R.D. 170 (D.D.C. 1999).....	14
<i>Burlington Indus. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 65 F.R.D. 26 (D. Md. 1974).....	17
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. Johnson</i> , 217 F.R.D. 250 (D.D.C. 2003).....	14
<i>Children First Found., Inc. v. Martinez</i> , 2007 WL 4344915 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2007).....	18
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp. Inc.</i> , 812 F.2d 1400 (Table), 1987 WL 36515 (4th Cir. 1987)	18, 19
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	14
<i>City of Va. Beach v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 995 F.2d 1247 (4th Cir. 1993)	11, 15
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>Doe v. Trump</i> , No. 1:17-cv-01597-CKK, ECF 114 (D.D.C. Apr. 18, 2018).....	19
<i>Dominion Cogen, D.C., Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 878 F. Supp. 258 (D.D.C. 1995).....	14
<i>FDIC v. Hatziyannis</i> , 180 F.R.D. 292 (D. Md. 1998).....	18
<i>Holmes v. Hernandez</i> , 221 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (N.D. Ill. 2016)	18
<i>HSH Nordbank AG N.Y. Branch v. Swerdlow</i> , 259 F.R.D. 64 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	16
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	14

<i>Jones v. City of Coll. Park, Ga.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 517 (N.D. Ga. 2006).....	11
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 2018 WL 1784464 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 13, 2018).....	12, 19
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , No. 2:17-cv-01297-MJP, ECF 235 (W.D. Wa. Apr. 19, 2018)	19
<i>Kinetic Concepts, Inc. v. ConvaTec Inc.</i> , 268 F.R.D. 226 (M.D.N.C. 2010)	10
<i>U.S. ex rel. Mayman v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 886 F. Supp. 1243 (D. Md. 1995).....	16
<i>McPeck v. Ashcroft</i> , 202 F.R.D. 332 (D.D.C. 2001).....	11
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	15
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	12, 13
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. IRS</i> , 772 F. Supp. 202 (D. Del. 1991).....	15
<i>Stone v. Trump</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 747 (D. Md. 2017)	1
<i>In re Subpoena Duces Tecum Served on the Comptroller of the Currency</i> , 145 F.3d 1422 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	11, 22
<i>Texaco P.R., Inc. v. Dep’t of Consumer Affairs</i> , 60 F.3d 867 (1st Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>United States v. Bd. of Educ. of the City of Chi.</i> , 610 F. Supp. 695 (N.D. Ill. 1985)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 696 F.2d 1069 (4th Cir. 1982)	17
<i>United States v. Lake Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 233 F.R.D. 523 (N.D. Ind. 2005)	11

<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	12
<i>Waters v. U.S. Capitol Police Bd.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 153 (D.D.C. 2003).....	14
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	12
Rules and Statutes	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26	10
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 37	10, 27
